pay certain obligations with or without call or pre-payment penalties.

Deposits with credit institutions	 2024	 2023
maturity schedule	 €m	 €m

Within one year	 -	 -
More than one year - within five years	 -	 -
More than five years - within ten years	 -	 -
More than ten years	 -	 -
Total	 -	 -

A maturity analysis for unit linked investment contracts amounting to
€23,332 million (2023: €20,213 million) has not been produced as
policyholders can generally surrender their contracts at any time, at
which point the underlying unit linked assets would be liquidated.
Risks from the liquidation of unit linked assets are borne by the
policyholders of unit linked contracts.

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk illustrates how changes
in the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates at the
reporting date. Management monitors the sensitivity of interest
rate movements by assessing the expected changes in the different
portfolios due to parallel movements of 50 basis points in all yield
curves.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change
in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the
Company’s profit and net assets.

	 2024	 2023
Impact on profit and net assets	 €m	 €m

Increase in yield curve +50 bps	 (9.9)	 (15.7)
Decrease in yield curve – 50bps	 6.4	 11.4

The above sensitivities do not include any impact in respect of the
Company’s pension scheme.

b.	 Equity and property price risk
This is the risk of loss associated with falling equity or property
values and it arises from assets held directly by the Company or
as a result of lower fees which are linked to the value of customer’s
investments in these assets. The Company indirectly derives income
from management fees arising from the value of funds under
management. A 5% increase in equity markets half way through
the year would increase profits in 2023 by €7.3 million (2023: €8.3
million).

[…]

An analysis of the credit rating of assets bearing credit risk which includes the reinsurance asset, Irish sovereign bonds, Euro sovereign bonds, corporate
bonds and cash deposits are shown below:

		  Non-linked /
	 Unit Linked contracts	 other contracts

	 2024	 2023	 2024	 2023
	 €m	 €m	 €m	 €m

AAA	 439	 552	 63	 53
AA+	 57	 115	 131	 100
AA	 1,319	 1,652	 324	 410
AA -	 165	 2	 931	 851
A+	 92	 259	 226	 215
A	 128	 251	 418	 393
A -	 143	 2	 169	 114
BBB+	 755	 896	 182	 148
BBB	 -	 -	 155	 100
BBB-	 -	 -	 16	 17
BB+	 -	 -	 -	 -
BB	 -	 -	 -	 -
BB-	 -	 -	 10	 -
Unrated	 13	 131	 131	 114
	 3,111	 3,755	 2,756	 2,515

26.	 Risk and Capital Management (continued)

Unrated values refer to premiums due from policyholders and commissions
paid in advance to intermediaries.

No credit limits were exceeded during the period. No financial assets are
past due or impaired at the reporting date and management expects no
significant losses from non-performance by these counterparties.

The Company maintains strict control limits on open derivative positions,
by both amount and term. The amount subject to credit risk at any one
time is limited to the current fair value of derivative financial assets.

Sensitivity to an increase in credit spreads is shown in the table below.

	 2024	 2023
Impact on profit and net assets	 €m	 €m

Credit spreads +0.50%	 (58.6)	 (63.4)
Credit spreads -0.50%	 63.1	 67.1

Unit linked contracts
For unit–linked contracts the Company matches all the liabilities with
assets in the portfolio on which the unit prices are based. Therefore
there is no interest, price, currency or credit risk attaching to these assets
for the Company as all risk is borne by the policyholder. However the
Company does carry the reputational risk of managing these amounts on
behalf of policyholders and receives investment management fees based
on the unit linked assets under management. The Company therefore has
an indirect exposure to the performance of world equity markets. The